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200437826
*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***
OGCC Operator Number: 44390
Name of Operator: JAVERNICK OIL Date Notice Issued:
Address: 3040 E MAIN ATTN: SALENE JAVERNICK 10/27/2015
City: CANON CITY State: CO Zip: 81212
Company Representative: SALENE JAVERNICK
Well Name: CHANDLER CREEK Well Number 24-32 Facility Number: 418701
Location (QtrQfr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): SESW 32 19S5 69W 6 County: FREMONT
AP| Number: 05 043 06196 00 Lease Number:
I COGCC Representative: Burn Diana Phone Number: 303 894-2100 X5106

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED

Date of Alleged Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:
Description of Alleged Violation:

Spud date for APl 043-06196 was August 9, 2012, but to date no Form 5 Drilling Completion Report has been submitted to COGCC,
violating Rule 308A. If any intervals were completed, tested, or penetrated in an open-hole completion, Javernick was required to submit a
Form 5A Completed Interval Report Form 5A for APl 043-06196 within 30 days of achieving total depth, unless the interval was stimulated
or treated and then the Form 5A was due within 30 days of that activity, but to date no Form 5A has been received, violating Rule 308.B.
Based on the August 9, 2012 spud date for API 043-06196, the first Form 7 Monthly Operations Report should have been submitted by
October 15, 2012, but no Form 7 Monthly Operations Reports have been submitted to date, violating Rule 309. These violations are
ongoing and the duration of non-compliance continues until the required forms are submitted.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
Rules 308A., 308B., and 309.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

Javernick shall submit a complete and accurate Form 5 Drilling Completion Report. Javernick shall submit a complete and accurate
Form 5A Completed Interval report. Javernick shall submit complete and accurate Form 7 Monthly Operations Reports for every month
dating back to August 2012. All of these reports must be submitted to COGCC by November 20, 2015.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 11/30/2015
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:
Company Representative Name: Title:

Signature: Date:

Company Comments:

***THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ***

PENALTY

Penalties for violations alleged in this NOAV will be calculated pursuant to Rule 523, ‘with daily penalties
accruing pursuant to Section 34-60-121(1), C.R.S.

ANSWER

Pursuant to Rule 522.d.(2), the operator must file an Answer to this NOAV within 28 days of its receipt, or
a default judgment may be entered. Hard-copy answers are filed with the Commission Secretary at the
Commission's Denver office and should also be emailed to dnr_cogccenforcement@state.co.us.

Signature of COGCC Representativ;&'{ MB\/’ Date: | 0/97 /5 Time:

Resolution Approved by: Date:
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Oil & Gas Conservation
Commission

| Department of Natural Resources

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

Date: October 28, 2015

Javemick Oil

Attn: Salene Javemick
3040 E Main

Canon City, CO 81212

RE: COGCC NOAYV No. 200437826
Javemick Oil (Operator No. 44390)

Dear Ms. Javernick,

Please find the enclosed Notice of Alleged Violation (NOAV) for Javernick Oil’s (Javernick)
facility in Fremont County, Colorado. Instructions for Javernick to respond and complete
corrective action are included in the NOAV document. If you have procedural questions
pertaining to the NOAYV, please contact me at 303-894-2100 x5172. If you have technical
questions pertaining to the NOAYV, please contact Diana Burn at 303-894-2100 x5106.

Very truly yours,

ATV

Steven Mah, NOAYV Specialist

COLORADO
Qil & Gas Conservation
. Commission

P 303.894.2100 x5172 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
steven.mah@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

P 303.894.2100 F 303.894.2109 www.colorado.gov/cogcc

Commissioners: Thomas L. Compton - Chairman, Richard Alward, John H. Benton, DeAnn Craig,

James W. Hawkins, Tommy Holton, Andrew L. Spielman, Mike King, Dr. Larry Wolk

John W. Hickenlooper, Governor | Mike King, Executive Director, DNR | Matthew J. Lepore, Director



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On October 28, 2015, a true and correct copy of the NOAV and this cover letter, was sent by Certified
US Mail, retum receipt requested (#7014 0510 0002 0093 4840), and electronic mail to the following as
indicated:

Javemick Oil

Attn: Salene Javermnick
3040 E Main

Canon City, CO 81212
javernick1 @bresnan.net

At b

Steven Mah




